

# 22-2232

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Second Circuit**

---

THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY, JOHN EWING, JR.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

– v. –

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

*Defendant-Appellee,*

VOLKSWAGEN AG,

*Intervenor-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, NO. 19-CV-1424 (FAILLA, J.)

---

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* CHAMBER OF  
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

---

JONATHAN D. URICK  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337  
JUrick@USChamber.com

CHRISTOPHER G. MICHEL  
*Counsel of Record*  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART  
& SULLIVAN, LLP  
1300 I Street, N.W., Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 538-8000  
christophermichel@quinnemanuel.com

*Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America*  
*(For Continuation of Appearances See Inside Cover)*

---

---

GEORGE T. PHILLIPS  
CAITLIN E. JOKUBAITIS  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART  
& SULLIVAN, LLP  
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor  
New York, New York 10010  
(202) 849-7000  
GeorgePhillips@quinnemanuel.com  
CaitlinJokubaitis@quinnemaue.com

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument.....	6
I. Confidential Details Of A Business’s Compliance Program Constitute “Commercial” Information Under Exemption 4.....	7
A. The Term “Commercial” In Exemption 4 Carries Its Ordinary Broad Meaning .....	8
B. Compliance-Related Information Of The Kind At Issue Is “Commercial” Information Under Exemption 4.....	17
C. The District Court Erroneously Rejected The Assertion Of Exemption 4 Based On An Unduly Narrow Interpretation Of “Commercial” Information .....	22
D. The District Court’s Interpretation Has Far-Reaching Negative Consequences For Businesses, Consumers, The Government, And The Public .....	26
II. The Improvement Act’s Foreseeable Harm Requirement Does Not Demand A Risk Of “Competitive Harm” .....	32
Conclusion .....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****PAGE(S)****CASES**

<i>100Reporters LLC v. DOJ</i> , 248 F. Supp. 3d 115 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	21, 25
<i>100Reporters LLC v. DOJ</i> , 316 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	21
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.</i> , 588 F.2d 863 (2d Cir. 1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baker &amp; Hostetler LLP v. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 473 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bank of N.Y. v. Meridian BIAO Bank Tanzania Ltd.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	19
<i>Bartenwerfer v. Buckley</i> , 143 S. Ct. 665 (2023).....	10
<i>Brown v. Perez</i> , 835 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Critical Mass Energy Project v. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 975 F.2d 871 (D.C. Cir. 1992) (en banc) .....	28
<i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973).....	9
<i>Fed. Open Mkt. Comm. v. Merrill</i> , 443 U.S. 340 (1979).....	9
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Marshall</i> , 654 F.2d 294 (4th Cir. 1981).....	15

*Honeywell Tech. Sols. v. Dep’t of the Air Force*,  
779 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D.D.C. 2011) ..... 30

*United States v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.*,  
863 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2017) ..... 27, 32

*ICM Registry, LLC v. Dep’t of Commerce*,  
2007 WL 1020748 (D.D.C. Mar. 29, 2007) ..... 16

*Inner City Press/Cmt’y. on the Move v. Bd. of Govs. of Fed. Rsrv. Sys.*,  
463 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2006) ..... 16, 29, 30

*Intellectual Property Watch v. U.S. Trade Representative*,  
134 F. Supp. 3d 726 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) ..... 24

*John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.*,  
493 U.S. 146 (1989) ..... 9, 31

*Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press*,  
445 U.S. 136 (1980) ..... 10

*Leopold v. DOJ*,  
2021 WL 124489 (D.D.C. Jan. 13, 2021) ..... 22, 28, 32, 33, 34

*M/A-Com Info. Sys., Inc. v. HHS*,  
656 F. Supp. 691 (D.D.C. 1986) ..... 28

*Majuc v. DOJ*,  
2022 WL 266700 (D.D.C. Jan. 28, 2022) ..... 21, 22, 28, 33, 34

*Milner v. Dep’t of the Navy*,  
562 U.S. 562 (2011) ..... 8, 11, 24

*Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.*,  
504 U.S. 374 (1992) ..... 19

*N.H. Right to Life v. HHS*,  
778 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2015) ..... 8, 15

*N.Y. Pub. Int. Rsch. Grp. v. EPA*,  
249 F. Supp. 2d 327 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) ..... 10, 17

*N.Y. Times Co. v. FDA*,  
529 F. Supp. 3d 260 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 16

*Nadler v. FDIC*,  
92 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 1996) ..... 14

*Naimoli v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC*,  
22 F.4th 376 (2d Cir. 2022)..... 18, 19

*Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton*,  
309 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 15, 17

*Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Morton*,  
498 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1974) ..... 35

*NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.*,  
421 U.S. 132 (1975)..... 11

*Pub. Citizen Found. v. DOL*,  
2020 WL 9439355 (D.D.C. June 23, 2020) ..... 16

*Pub. Citizen Health Rsch. Grp. v. FDA*,  
704 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983) ..... 15, 16

*Pub. Citizen v. HHS*,  
66 F. Supp. 3d 196 (D.D.C. 2014) ..... 20, 21, 30

*Renewable Fuels Ass’n v. EPA*,  
519 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2021) ..... 16

*Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.*,  
504 U.S. 607 (1992).....9

*Seife v. FDA*,  
43 F.4th 231 (2d Cir. 2022)..... 6, 33, 34

*Schindler Elevator Corp. v. U.S. ex rel. Kirk*,  
563 U.S. 401 (2011)..... 8, 23, 24

*SIPC v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC*,  
2011 WL 1378602 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Apr. 12, 2011)..... 19, 20

*Tokar v. DOJ*,  
 304 F. Supp. 3d 81 (D.D.C. 2018) ..... 22

*United States v. Weber Aircraft Corp.*,  
 465 U.S. 792 (1984)..... 13

**STATUTES AND RULES**

5 U.S.C. § 551..... 10

5 U.S.C. § 552..... *passim*

7 U.S.C. § 138e..... 29

11 U.S.C. § 107..... 20

12 U.S.C. § 161..... 29

12 U.S.C. § 1842..... 29

15 U.S.C. § 77a..... 29

21 U.S.C. § 355..... 29

29 U.S.C. § 431..... 29

Fed. R. App. P. 29 ..... 1

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

FOIA Improvement Act of 2016,  
 Pub. L. No. 114-185, 130 Stat. 538 (2016)..... *passim*

*Bus. Record Exemption of the Freedom of Info. Act: Hearings  
 Before a Subcomm. of the House Comm. on Gov't Operations*,  
 95th Cong. (1977)..... 31

H.R. Rep. No. 89-1497 (1966)..... 12

S. Rep. No. 89-813 (1965)..... 12



*Freedom of Information: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Admin. Practice & Procedure of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary on S. 1666*, 88th Cong. 174 (1964)..... 12

**DICTIONARIES**

Commercial, Black’s Law Dictionary (rev. 4th ed. 1968) ..... 8

Commercial, Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary (last visited Apr. 14, 2023)..... 8

Commercial, Oxford English Dictionary (Dec. 2021 update) ..... 9

Commercial, Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989)..... 8

Commercial, Webster’s Seventh New Collegiate Dictionary (1963) ..... 8

**ACADEMIC SOURCES AND BOOKS**

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS* (2012) ..... 23

David E. Pozen, *Freedom of Information Beyond the Freedom of Information Act*, 165 U. PA. L. REV. 1097 (2017)..... 29

Elizabeth K. Ainslie, *Indicting Corporations Revisited: Lessons of the Arthur Andersen Prosecution*, 43 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 107 (2006) ..... 26

Kenneth Culp Davis, *The Information Act: A Preliminary Analysis*, 34 U. CHI. L. REV. 761 (1967)..... 12, 13

Margaret B. Kwoka, *FOIA, Inc.*, 65 DUKE L.J. 1361 (2016)..... 11, 31

## GOVERNMENT SOURCES

DOJ, <i>Justice Manual (f/k/a U.S. Attorneys' Manual)</i> § 9-28.1100.B (“Collateral Consequences”) (2023), <a href="https://bit.ly/416iQJ5">https://bit.ly/416iQJ5</a> .....	26
Memo. From Deputy Att’y Gen. Lisa Monaco, <i>Further Revisions to Corporate Criminal Enforcement Policies</i> <i>Following Discussions with Corporate Crime Advisory Group</i> (Sept. 15, 2022), <a href="https://bit.ly/3KtxnHJ">https://bit.ly/3KtxnHJ</a> .....	27
DOJ, <i>Guide to the Freedom of Information Act: Exemption 4</i> (2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3nT47T5">https://bit.ly/3nT47T5</a> .....	13

## ARTICLES AND WEBSITES

Allen Weinstein, <i>Open Season on ‘Open Government’</i> , N.Y. TIMES (June 10, 1979), <a href="https://bit.ly/3MBPYE1">https://bit.ly/3MBPYE1</a> .....	31
Brody Mullins & Christopher Weaver, <i>Open-Government Laws Fuel</i> <i>Hedge-Fund Profits</i> , WALL ST. J. (Sept. 23, 2013), <a href="http://bit.ly/3Kxbvvj">http://bit.ly/3Kxbvvj</a> .....	31
Deloitte Development LLC, <i>Building World-Class Ethics and</i> <i>Compliance Programs</i> (2015), <a href="https://bit.ly/3KMjV3d">https://bit.ly/3KMjV3d</a> .....	18
KPMG Int’l Cooperative, <i>The Compliance Investment</i> (2016), <a href="https://bit.ly/3KwKGav">https://bit.ly/3KwKGav</a> .....	18
